Designation of Beneficiary Form.  The Last Will and Testament of Kathleen Brennan provided that

Deborah Edack, J.O.E., and Z.B. would be entitled to receive the funds in the EPSI account.  

(5) As of December 6, 2010, the balance in the EPSI account was TWO HUNDRED

SEVENTY-NINE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FOURTEEN AND 44/100S ($279,914.44)

DOLLARS.  This amount fluctuates and may increase or decrease prior to final disbursement. 

The record further reflects that based on the potential conflicting claims of the beneficiaries

named in the designation of beneficiary form and those named in the will, New York Life filed this

[...]

for initiating this interpleader action.  This sum shall be withheld from the payments to be issued to

each of the defendants in the below amounts:

(1) TWO THOUSAND AND NO/100S ($2,000.00) DOLLARS from Deborah B. Edack's

share of the EPSI account funds; 

(2) ONE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE AND 19/100S ($1,233.19)

DOLLARS from Denise J. Brennan's share of the EPSI account funds;

(3) ONE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE AND 19/100S ($1,233.19)

DOLLARS from Lisa M. Brennan's share of the EPSI account funds;

(4) SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX AND 81/100S ($766.81) DOLLARS from Z.B.'s

share of the EPSI account funds; and

(5) SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX AND 81/100S ($766.81) DOLLARS from J.O.E.'s

share of the EPSI account funds.

Now, therefore, the Court hereby orders the following:

(a) New York Life is awarded the sum of SIX THOUSAND AND NO/100S ($6,000.00)

DOLLARS for its attorneys' fees and costs incurred in commencing and litigating this interpleader